9. The Board shall control the said reserve and the building erected thereon for the purposes of a public hall, and shall also afford settlers and residents of Hillend and the surrounding district such facilities for meeting within the said hall as may from time to time be determined by the Board; provided that the Board shall have power to fix reasonable charges for the use of the said hall.

#### SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 36, Block XI, Waitahuna East Survey District: Area, 27 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/111; D.O. 8/4/6)

Vesting a Reserve in the Mount Albert Borough Council

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert:

and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert, in trust, for recreation purposes.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lor 29, Deposited Plan No. 39743, being parts Allotments 159 and 160, Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 4·7 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/1/14; D.O. 21/19/1)

Vesting a Reserve in the New Lynn Borough Council

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for municipal buildings:

buildings:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of New Lynn:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of New Lynn, in trust, for municipal buildings.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lor 10, Deposited Plan No. 39979, being part Allotment 257, Waikomiti Parish, situated in Block III, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 8-9 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 37647.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/4812/1; D.O. 8/1560)

Vesting a Reserve in the Maniototo County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of
March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for stock-watering purposes:

purposes:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Maniototo:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Maniototo, in trust, for stockwatering purposes. watering purposes.

#### SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Section 13, Block XV, Maniatoto Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 10 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 11719.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/859; D.O. M. 628)

Vesting a Reserve in the Northern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Bourd

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings:

buildings:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Northern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Northern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board, in trust, for Rabbit Board buildings.

#### SCHEDULE

### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Section 12, Block IV, Maungaharuru Survey District: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 24 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 2713.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 36/1686; D.O. 5/78)

Vesting a Reserve in the Inangahua County Council

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes

purposes:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Inangahua:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Inangahua, in trust, for recreation purposes.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

Lot 34, Deposited Plan No. 4267, being part Section 133, Square 131, situated in Block XIV, Reefton Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 38.5 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/944; D.O. 1/374R)